
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 797 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2023 

 
KHADI GRAMODYOG VIKAS YOJANA 

 
797.   SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Government has conducted any study regarding the implementation of the Khadi 
Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (KGVY) in the country; 
(b)  if so, the details and number of beneficiaries during the last four years, State-wise; 
(c)  the details of funds allocated and dispensed under the KGVY scheme to projects in each State during 
the last four years; 
(d)  the details and number of work-sheds developed under the Work-shed Scheme for Khadi artisans in 
the country, State-wise; and 
(e)  whether the Government has undertaken any study regarding increasing sales of khadi products 
under the KGVY scheme in Andhra Pradesh, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a) & (b): Khadi and Village Industries Commission  (KVIC) had conducted third party Evaluation 
studies  regarding the implementation of the Khadi Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (KGVY) in the country, the 
details  are as follows: 

 Mott Mac Donald, Ahmadabad conducted National Level Evaluation Study of Khadi and Village 
Industries (KVI) schemes namely Workshed Scheme for Khadi Artisans, Strengthening of 
Infrastructure of Existing Weak Khadi Institutions and Assistance for Marketing Infrastructure, 
Market Promotion and Development assistance Scheme (MPDA), Interest Subsidy Eligibility 
Certificate (ISEC) and Science and technology ( Khadi & VI). 

 M/s. Credit Rating and Information Service of India Limited (CRISIL), Mumbai conducted 
evaluation Study of the ‘Honey Mission and Kumhar Sashaktikaran Programme’ implemented under 
Gramodyog Vikas Yojana.  

 
State-wise details of Cumulative Employment generated under KVI sector during last four years is 

placed at Annexure – I. 
 

(c): Details of funds disbursed under the KGVY scheme in each State during the last four years is placed 
at Annexure-II. 
 
(d): State-wise details of beneficiaries benefitted under Workshed Scheme for Khadi Artisans during last 
four years is placed at Annexure- III. 
 
(e):  The KGVY scheme is a Central Sponsored Scheme implemented across the country with Khadi and 
Village Industries Commission (KVIC) acting as a nodal implementing agency. Thus, KVIC regularly 
conducts study regarding increasing the sales of Khadi Products under KGVY on a Pan India Level and not 
specifically for any one state. 

***** 



 
Annexure-I 

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 797 for 
answer on 07.12.2023 
 

State-wise details of Cumulative Employment generated under KVI sector during last four years 
 

(Employment : Persons in lakh) 
Sr. No. States / UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Jammu & Kashmir* 4.61 5.30 7.03 8.35 
2 Ladakh 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.04 
3 Himachal Pradesh 3.05 3.15 3.26 3.38 
4 Punjab 4.45 4.58 4.73 4.90 
5 Chandigarh (UT) 0.24 4.86 0.24 0.24 
6 Haryana 4.72 0.24 5.00 5.16 
7 Delhi 0.36 0.37 0.38 0.38 
8 Rajasthan 11.20 11.51 11.77 12.02 
9 Uttarakhand 1.93 2.11 2.26 2.46 

10 Uttar Pradesh 20.19 21.07 22.12 23.42 
11 Chhattisgarh 2.34 2.56 2.81 3.08 
12 Madhya Pradesh 5.54 5.93 6.59 7.25 
13 Sikkim 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.30 
14 Arunachal Pradesh 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.26 
15 Nagaland 1.07 1.12 1.21 1.27 
16 Manipur 1.23 1.36 1.45 1.50 
17 Mizoram 1.33 1.41 1.46 1.50 
18 Tripura 1.25 1.32 1.40 1.47 
19 Meghalaya 0.65 0.67 0.73 0.77 
20 Assam 5.79 6.03 6.35 6.66 
21 Bihar 5.30 5.51 5.71 6.21 
22 West Bengal 11.12 11.29 11.49 11.74 
23 Jharkhand 1.16 1.30 1.44 1.65 
24 Odisha 5.05 5.34 5.72 6.14 
25 Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 
0.32 0.33 0.34 0.35 

26 Gujarat ** 3.53 3.77 4.12 4.47 
27 Maharashtra *** 11.06 11.35 11.70 12.11 
28 Goa 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.23 
29 Andhra Pradesh 6.14 6.28 6.48 6.80 
30 Telangana 4.66 4.83 5.08 5.37 
31 Karnataka 7.12 7.49 7.97 8.62 
32 Lakshadweep Islands 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 
33 Kerala**** 6.36 6.55 6.79 7.15 
34 Tamil Nadu 20.12 20.55 21.03 21.74 
35 Puducherry 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12 

  Total 152.73 159.06 167.61 177.12 
 Including * Ladakh, **Daman &Diu ,  *** Dadra & Nagar Haveli and ****Lakshadweep. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Annexure-II 
 

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 797 for answer 
on 07.12.2023 
 

Year-wise details of funds disbursed under Khadi and GramodyogVikasYojana 
 

(Rs. in Lakh) 
Sr. 
no. 

States / Union 
Territories 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1. Jammu & Kashmir * 230.02 3132.26 303.82 197.15 
2. Himachal Pradesh 137.74 113.67 178.57 118.04 
3. Punjab 119.32 85.64 59.71 0.00 
4. Chandigarh 0.0 15.24 65.59 111.88 
5. Haryana 337.26 737.42 2917.54 1998.60 
6. Delhi 617.74 398.44 739.41 1847.93 
7. Rajasthan 514.76 1309.24 1315.45 889.73 
8. Uttarakhand 302.67 245.64 738.23 315.44 
9. Uttar Pradesh 1793.07 4607.55 6610.62 5280.42 
10. Chhattisgarh 212.23 316.18 1057.52 909.57 
11. Madhya Pradesh 245.33 235.66 336.10 320.73 
12. Sikkim 17.9 18.16 13.49 5.29 
13. Arunachal Pradesh 19.9 29.35 65.51 24.86 
14. Nagaland 51.68 45.76 50.50 102.63 
15. Manipur 17.02 11.51 23.38 72.65 
16. Mizoram 24.46 35.72 43.01 85.87 
17. Tripura 781.29 62.25 25.11 86.23 
18. Meghalaya 35.68 7.24 29.17 92.62 
19. Assam 306.63 391.12 627.08 601.60 
20. Bihar 163.11 356.53 288.16 247.45 
21. West Bengal 632.09 2215.82 4276.23 4095.30 
22. Jharkhand 116.27 159.12 160.94 274.26 
23. Odisha 174.98 338.71 292.65 425.11 
24. Gujarat ** 242.46 2608.23 3714.10 3101.60 
25. Maharashtra *** 1401.41 1149.58 972.19 2484.84 
26. Goa 83.7 15.57 61.55 32.79 
27. Andhra Pradesh 173.36 788.79 1016.98 1032.90 
28. Telangana 88.6 193.11 295.21 264.02 
29. Karnataka 1432.31 3970.38 4663.90 5362.25 
30. Kerala**** 533.83 1030.44 1497.68 2033.35 
31. Tamil Nadu 1056.87 4446.13 6006.53 3200.39 
 Total 11863.69 29070.46 38445.93 35615.5 

Including * Ladakh, **Daman &Diu ,  *** Dadra & Nagar Haveli and ****Lakshadweep. 
  



 
Annexure-III 

 
Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 797 for answer 
on 07.12.2023 
 
State-wise beneficiaries benefitted under Workshed Scheme for Khadi Artisans during last four years 

 
Sr 
No 

State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 
2 Himachal Pradesh 52 10.00 10 0 
3 Punjab 35 20.00 0 0 
4 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 
5 Haryana 0 0 0 87 
6 Delhi 0 0 0 0 
7 Rajasthan 113 54.00 40 90 
8 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 
9 Uttar Pradesh 454 250 554 305 

10 Chhattisgarh 122 75 235 0 
11 Madhya Pradesh. 0 0 0 0 
12 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 
13 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 
14 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 
15 Manipur 0 0 0 80 
16 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 
17 Tripura 0 0 0 0 
18 Meghalaya 26 0 0 0 
19 Assam 118 93 135 130 
20 Bihar 0 0 0 0 
21 West Bengal 178 100 0 25 
22 Jharkhand 0 0 0 45 
23 Orissa 0 0 50 50 
24 Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 0 
25 Gujarat 0 0 0 0 
26  Maharashtra 0 20 0 0 
27 Goa 0 0 0 0 
28 Andhra  Pradesh 0 90 50 80 
29 Telangana 0 0 0 0 
30 Karnataka 251 125 270 202 
31 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 
32 Kerala 0 0 50 0 
33 Tamil Nadu 128 75 30 0 
34 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 

  Total 1477 912 1424 1094 
 
 
 

 


